Amortisation charge  (165) (165)
Closing net book value 897  897

At 30 June 2018
Cost  1,394  1,394
Accumulated amortisation and impairment (497) (497)
Net book value 897  897

26 CORRECTION OF PRIOR PERIOD ERROR

The Group has adjusted the comparative year financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2017 for the correction
of a prior period error.

During the current year the Group discovered $725,000 of costs had been incorrectly expensed in the consolidated
accounts during the year ended 30 June 2017. As detailed in Note 2.2, the group's policy is to eliminate all significant
intragroup balances and transactions. However, in the previously reported 30 June 2017 financial statements not all
items of expenditure between group entities had been correctly eliminated in relation to property sales. No error was
identified in periods prior to 30 June 2017.

The table below shows the effect on the previously reported financial statements and adjustments made to correctly
restate them as comparative figures in the current year financial statements.

As previously
reported

Correction
of Error

Restated

30 June 2017
30 June

2017

$'000 $'000 $'000

Expenses

Cost of land sales 3,187 (725) 2,462

Assets

Development Property 8,494 725 9,219

Equity

Retained Earnings 20,238 725 20,963

Waikato Regional Airport Limited Group
Notes to the financial statements

30 June 2018
(continued)

-31-

27 PERFORMANCE TARGETS AND RESULTS

The Group prepares an annual Statement of Intent, which is approved by Shareholders and incorporates financial and
performance measures for the ensuing year.

A Comparison of the Group's actual results for the year are shown below against forecast. These results exclude gains on
investment property valuations and also excludes TPL land sales and tax associated with those lands.

The Group has achieved some of the financial performance targets and all of the non-financial performance targets for